

THE SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

19th September, 2024

No. 65

Swk. L. N. 308

Vol. LXXIX

THE FINANCIAL PROCEDURE (CONTINGENCIES AND TRUST FUNDS) ORDINANCE, 1963

THE FINANCIAL PROCEDURE (CONTINGENCIES AND TRUST FUNDS) (AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE) (No. 2) DIRECTION, 2024

(Made under section 4(1A))

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4(1A) of the Financial Procedure (Contingencies and Trust Funds) Ordinance, 1963 *[Cap. 37]* ("the Ordinance"), the Premier of Sarawak has made the following Direction:

Citation and commencement

1. This Direction may be cited as the **Financial Procedure (Contingencies and Trust Funds) (Amendment to Schedule) (No. 2) Direction, 2024**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the date of the Direction.

Amendment of Schedule to the Principal Ordinance

2. It is hereby directed that the Schedule to the Ordinance shall be amended by deleting the following trust funds:

"Borneo Literature Bureau Publishing Fund"

"Borneo Literature Distribution Fund"

"Brooke Dockyard and Engineering Works Fund"

"Sinking Fund"

Made this 2nd day of September, 2024.

YANG AMAT BERHORMAT DATUK PATINGGI TAN SRI (DR) ABANG HAJI ABDUL RAHMAN ZOHARI BIN TUN DATUK ABANG HAJI OPENG Premier of Sarawak

[To be laid before the Dewan Undangan Negeri pursuant to section 4(5) of the Financial Procedure (Contingencies and Trust Funds) Ordinance, 1963 [Cap. 37].]

SFS/00033/9(55)

Swk. L. N. 309

THE FINANCIAL PROCEDURE (CONTINGENCIES AND TRUST FUNDS) ORDINANCE, 1963

THE FINANCIAL PROCEDURE (CONTINGENCIES AND TRUST FUNDS)
(AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE) (No. 3) DIRECTION, 2024

(Made under section 4(1A))

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4(1A) of the Financial Procedure (Contingencies and Trust Funds) Ordinance, 1963 *[Cap. 37]* ("the Ordinance"), the Premier of Sarawak has made the following Direction:

Citation and commencement

1. This Direction may be cited as the **Financial Procedure (Contingencies and Trust Funds) (Amendment to Schedule) (No. 3) Direction, 2024**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the date of the Direction.

Amendment of Schedule to the Principal Ordinance

2. It is hereby directed that the Schedule to the Ordinance shall be amended by substituting "Conveyance, Computer and Household Appliances and Refrigerator Advance Fund" to:

"Conveyance, Computer and Household Appliances Advance Fund"

Made this 2nd day of September, 2024.

YANG AMAT BERHORMAT DATUK PATINGGI TAN SRI (DR) ABANG HAJI ABDUL RAHMAN ZOHARI BIN TUN DATUK ABANG HAJI OPENG Premier of Sarawak

[To be laid before the Dewan Undangan Negeri pursuant to section 4(5) of the Financial Procedure (Contingencies and Trust Funds) Ordinance, 1963 [Cap. 37].]

SFS/00033/9(55)



